North Dakota law.
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Clippert, mileage from Minneapolis and return balance on mileage
outside the Territory, %26.40. 

' 

_ For Mrs. Julia. R: Schumaker, mileage from Duluth to Bismarck
and return, balance 011 mileage outside the Territory, $25. 10.

For Miss Bertha Kinney, mileage from Duluth to Bismarck a11d 
return, balance on mileage outside the Territory, $25. 10. 

§ 2. ON ORDER 01'' COMMITTEE.] The Territorial Treasurer shall
pay the aforesaid amounts on the order of the said committee duly 
approved by the Chairman thereof. 

§ 3. E1-·i--1mr-w11EN.] This resolution shall take effect immedi­
ately on its passage . 

.Approved, February 18, 1887. 

ARTESIAN WELLS. 

CHAPTER 14. 

TO PROV-IDE FOR SINKING AND CO..NSTRUCTION OF WATER 
COURSES THEREFROM. 

AN ACT To Provide for the Sinking of Artesio.n Wells and Construct1on of 
Water Courses therefrom. 

Be it Enacted by tM .L6gislati'D6 .Asstnnbly of the Territory of Dakota : 

§ I. Co.M1111ssroNEU CREATED.] That for the purpose of t•arrying
into effect t.be provisions of this act, the Judge of Probate of ead1 
county shall be ex-officio county Artesian Well Commissioner, which 
office is hereby created. 

§ 2. APPLICATION BY TEN ltESIDlrnT 1m1mHOI.DERS. j Before the
Artesian Well commissioner shall take any action toward creating or 
establishing any .Artesian well, there shall be tiled with him an 
application, signed by not less than ten resident free holders of any 
township or townships in which such Artesia,n well and the lands to 
be benefited thereby, and to be assessed therefor, may be situated 
giving a description of t,he place where said well is proposed to be 
located, and also a definite description of the beginning, the route, 
and the terminus of the water way through which it is proposed that 
the water from such well shall flow when the same is completed and 
in operation, and offering the right of way for said well and such 
water way through their said land, and who shall be subject to direct 
assessment therefor. 
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§ 8. ArPOt.N'T�rnNT Of' VIEWERS-DUTIES.] At the expiration of
twenty day� aftl·r the filing of such application the said commii:ision­
er_s shall appoint three disinterested persons as viewers who shall
without nnneccs:-ary delay proceed to personally examine the place 
where said well is to be located and the course, route and termirrus 
of said proposed waterway, and shall ascertain whether said location 
of such well ancl establishment of said waterway is practicable and 
necessary aw.l beneficial to the public wellfare of the district iu 
which the same is proposed to be located, and shall report the result 
of such i1n-estigat.ions i11 writing to said well commissioner, having 
firs� been duly sworn to faitbfnlly and impartially discharge their 
duties as such viewt'r�. If any person upon whose land the proposed 
well is located or t.hrough whose land any waterway therefrom may 
pass, shall have tilctl :iny protest, against the location of said proposed 
well and waterway, prior t.o the appointment of said viewers, they 
shall :l,S<.\1'� th• tla.n1a.gt•s, if auy, which such person may sustain from 
the location of such well or said water ways through his land, and 
shall report :-;aid 1la111age:-, with the report of their proceedings made 
a� herct,ofore pruviclt·d . 

. § 4. R.i-:1•0RT Wtrnx DAMAGES ASSESSED.] If a majority of the
viewers asso:-;:-- and report damages in favor of any person protesting 
agaim1t. the location of such well or its water ways, their report shall 
he prcscnte<l to t.bc boa.rd of county commissioners of said county, 
and if !:-laid hoard :--hall con�ider the propo1:1e(l well of sufficient import­
ance to tlw pul1lic they ;,;hall order the costs and damages to be paid 
out of t.he cuuuty treasury; but if a majority report against the 
claims for damages of such person he shall be liable for the costs of 
11nch appraisemcnt. 

§ 5. Pow.1m OF COliNTY COM:&lISSIONERS.] If it shall be made to
appear to till' hoard of county commissioners that the damages asses­
sed are unreasonable they may set aside such assessment, and in such 
case the arte ·ian well commissioner may order another appraisewent 
by different persons, under the same regulations as provided in the 
first appraisement. 

§ 6. APPEAL Tu UJSTRICT COURT.] Any person aggrie,�ed by any
decision of any board of commissioners had under this chapter may 
appeal therefrom to the district court,, the same as provided relating 
to highways, bridges and ferries. (Section 29, chapter 29, Political 
Code, 1217 General Laws.) 

§ 7. FEE OF' VIEWERS.] The viewers appointed under the pro­
visions of section 3 of this act shall receive the sum of two dollars 
per day for their services as described in said section, to be paid by 
the persons who signed the application for said well, who shall be 
seve1·ally liable to pay the same. 

§ 8. Su&,·1n- ,U'TER PA. VORABLE REPORT-1'1. \ T 1''ILED.] If the
Yiewers make aud file a written report with said corumissiouers recom­
mending said location and route as practicable, necessary and bene­
ficial the commissioners shall cause a survey and measurement of 
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the location of said well and the line of the proposed water way 
to be made by the county surveyor, and a plat thereof shall be filed 
in the office of the register of deeds of Maid county, an<l be subject 
to public inspeetion, and shall 1thow the !oration of the well and 
the lines and route of the water wav th<•rcfrom. 

§ 9. ORDER OF U>CATION av coMM1ss10SK&-DAMAGXS.] Upon
tho filing of the plat and thl• mi1111tt•M of Maid Rurvey as provided in 
Raid section 5, the Haid commis11io1wr Mhall make �n o�r in writing 
in which he shall declare said well and Raid water ways therefrom to
be located in accordance with Raid plat and survey; Provided, That 
in cases wnere damageR have been appraiRed and assessed, the same 
shall first be paid to the pet:Hon entitled thereto, or pa.id into the 
county treasury for their u,�e, before such lands shall be actually 
taken. 

§ 10. RAIi.WAY'S CONTRllWTION TU WATER WAY-PENALTY­

COLLECTION.] Whenever it is necessary to construct a water way 
from any artesian well across the right of way or road bed of any 
railroad company it shall be the duty of the railroad, when noti­
fied by the commissioners so to do, to make and maintain the neces­
sary opening through said road bed, and to build and maintain a 
suitable culvert. Notice in writing to make such opening and to 
construct such culvert may be served on such company as provided 
in the service of summons, at least thirty days before such railroad 
company shall become liable. 

In case such railroad company shall refuse or neglect to comply 
with the provisions of this section, it shall be liable to a penalty of 
ten dollars for each day's ref mial or neglect to make �uch opening 
and construct such culvert. The ◄listrict attorney of the county in 
which such railroad company ahaU have rcfuRed or neglected to com­
ply with the provisione. of this section, shall upon complaint being 
made by the arteRian well commissioner bring suit to collect such. 
penalty or fines, and it shall be his duty to proaecutt' the same to a 
final determination in any court having competent juriHdiction. 

§ 11. DuTY OF ROAD OVERSEERS, ETC.] All that part of such arte­
sian well or artesian well water course, which is laid and constructed 
within the limits of or across any public highway shall be under 
the jurisdiction of the overseer of public highways or road supervi­
sors, and it shall be his duty to keep the sa.me open and free from all 
obstructions, and when any highway iR subsequently constructed 
along or across such artesian well water way then so much thereof 
as shall come within the limits of such highway shall also be kept 
open and free from obstructions as above provided. 

§ 12. NA.ME OF WELL. l In his order locating any well under
the provisions of this act the artesian well commisRioner shall give 
the same.� name by which it shall be known and recorded. 

§ 13. ADVERTISE !<'OR BIDS }'OR CONSTRUOTIO�-C(?NTUAGT­
SECURITY.] After making said order locating 11aid well and the 
water ways thereof, the artesian well commiRRioner shall proceed t-0
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advertise for bids for contracts for sinking or making such well,
a�1d constnwtiug said water ways. He shall give not less than 
sixty days 11otice of the time · and place. where such bids may 1,e 
offered and ope11ed, by causing a notice thereof to be published, 
not less than eight weekly insertions, in the official pa.per of said 
county, such bids shall be filed with the county clerk of said county 
by the parties ma.king the same and shall be taken subject to the 
approYal of the board of county commissioners of said county. No 
c�ontract ma,le by the artc!'-iau ,veil commissioner shall be valid un­
less approved by the board of county commissioners of such county, 
and their approval endor:-:C'd thereon In· the chairman of said board. 

'l'ht' artesian well commissioner ::-hall contract with the lowest 
responsihle bill1h•r giYiug adequate :-:ecurity for the performance of 
the work. 

Such :-:ccurity 8h:1II cover the completion of the job in the manner 
and within the time fixed in t.he contract, and the amount thereof 
t:hall be fixt•d hr said artC':-:ian well commissioner. Said commissioner 
shall rc:-:ervc tiw rig-ht. to reject any and all bids and may adjourn 
the time for reeei\'i11g i-uch bids from time to time, by publishing a 
not.ice of such atljou1·11mc11t I.mt not in all more than sixty days from, 
and after th(' time 11a111cd . in the first advertisement, for receiving 
such hid:-:. The contract for i,1i11king the well may be separate from 
the contract for co11:-:truct.iu!,! the water ways and may be let to dif­
ferent persons. ,vhc11en•r a.11y such artesian well shall have been 
fully completed an<l tinal report thereof made by the well commis­
flioner, to tlw board of county commissioners, the said board shall 
turn over tht> control and management of said well and appurten­
ances to the board of 1-1upervisors of the township wherein said well 
ii- situated.

§ l-L BO.\RD OF ASSt.;SS.\CBNT-MEETlNGS.] Immediately after
making his order locating said well, the artesian well commissioner 
shall notify the chairman of the board of county commissioners and 
the county treasurer of said county, who shall together with said 
well commi�siouer conE-:titute a board of assessment herein. The 
county clerk of saitl county shall be the clerk of said board of asses­
ment. The members of said board shal1 meet within twenty days
after receiving said notice, and may adjourn from day to day until 
their duties are performed as hereinafter set forth. 

§ 15. MODE 01'' ASSESSMENT AND APPORTIONMENT-TAX COLLEC­
TION.] The said boa.rd of assessment shall make an estimate of the 
costs of constructing said artesian well and the said water ways, for 
the purpose of raising the funds necessary for the construction of 
said well. They shall have power to apportion the costs thereof as 
follows: 

. 1. · They shall create a county fund to be known as the Artes­
ian Well Fund, and may levy an assessment upon all taxable prop­
erty in said county, not exceeding two mills on the dollar, and the 
basis of value upon which the annual levy of the current or preceding 
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year was macle; P.rovfrlecl, That not more than one-tenth of the cost 
of any artesian well or water ways therefrom, shall be paid ont of said
fund, ancl the amount so paid shall be applied to the payment of the
expenses and per diem of the well commissioners, the viewers, sur­
veyors, members of the boarcl of ai;sessment, damao-es for right of 
way ancl other like incidental expenses. 

t> 

2. Th�y shall determ.ine what portion of the costs o� sa�d
we�l and _its water war shall be paid by each of the �ownsh1ps m
which said well or said water courses therefrom, are situated; P-ro­
'IJided, That in no case shall the amount apportioned to any one
township exceed one-fourth of the estimated cost of such well and 
water ways, and the county clerk shall present a statement of such
a�ount to the respective clerks of such townships if organized; an<�
said board of assessment shall establish and determine the rate of 
assessment 11eces11ary in such townships to raise the amount so appor­
tioned to such townships. It shall then be t.he duty of the officers 
of such townships, who have similar dutieA to pel'form, in other mat­
ters of township l'evenne to levy, and they are hereby empow�l'ed to
levy an assessment upon the taxable property of said townslnp, not
exceeding the rate fixecl by the board of assessment for such town­
ship, which shall he placed npon the tax list under the head of 
''General township tax for Artesian Well purpoRcR," and collected as
other township taxes are collected, and shall be helcl by the county 
treasurer when collect.eel as a distinct fund to bl" di:--hur:--ed a.s here­
inafter provided, to pay. fo1· constructing snch well. 
· 3. In addition to the foregoing general t.own�hip and county

assessments, the said board of a.ssesi:;ment shall al!':o make a special 
assessment aga.inst each piece and parcel of land dire.ctly benefitte<l 
by said well and i:;aid water cour. es, ca.refolly adju�ting t.he per cet�t-.
and amount of suc.h assessments with reference to the relative dis­
tance of such lands from the well itself, and the wat.cr courses, and 
the amounts so apportioned shall be levied as a special ta.x upon said
land, and shall he placed upon the tax list by the county clerk or
auditor under the head of • 1Direct tax for Artesian well," a.ncl shall 
be paid into. the county t1·easury as other taxes, and kept by sa�d
treasurer in a special fund ·to pay for the cost of constructing �aid
well and said water ways; said assessment i:;ball be for a suffic1�nt 
amount with the general county and township tax aforesaid to pay for
said well and water ways. 

§ 16. ANNUAL INS'.l.'AJ,LMgNTS.] Said board of assessment may
provide that the entire amount necessay to pay for the con tr�1ction 
of said well and water courses, be levied and collected as above m one 
year, or they may divide the same into two, three, four or five equal
installments, one of which shall be collected the first year, and one
installment each year following, provided, that the portion designated
as county and township tax shall all be collected the first year.

§ 11. REVIEW 01'' .ASSESSMEN'l'-APPEAL.] The owner of any lands
directly assessed for the construction of. any artesian well under t;he
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provisions of this act, who may feel aggrieved by such asRessment, 
may at any time before such tax become� ,Ielinquent, appear before 
the board of �.Q.1:1!}_tj" com1ni�sio.ners of the county in which �mch assess• 
me1ft- wa�-ma.cle, and ask to have saiu assessment, as to his property, 
reviewed, and said board shall have the right to rai�e or lowl!J'_ his 
asl'!essment, so as to make it just and reasonahle; an<l an appeal may 
be taken from the action of said board as in other cases. 

§ 18. DISQUALIFICATION RY IN1'1<�REST-VACANCY-·ltOW 1.-'ILLED­
N o member of any county board, and no county officer, whose lands 
have been directly assessed under this act, shall act ou the board of 
atisessment. In case any member of such board is so disqualified, his 
place shall be filled by calling in the tiheriff of said county, or if said 
sheriff is so disqualified, the county coroner may act 011 Aaid board. 

§ 19. BENEFITS-PRINCIPLE O"t' ASSESSMKNT.] All a::csesRments of
benefits under the provisions of this act tihall be upon the principle 
of benefits deriv�g. All descriptionA of laud under the provisions of 
thisact slialrbe ma<le by giving the legal 1rnbclivisio11 thereof when­
ever practicable and when the tract of lan<l which iR to he benefitte<l 
or affected by such well is less than such legal 1rnbdivisiou, it may be 
described by designation of the lot or other honndaries, or in some 
way by which it may be known. 

§ 20. Aoo1T10NAL Ass1<�ss1rnN1'. l. Whenever the amount assessed
for the construction of any well, !'!ball not be sufficient to complete 
the same, and to pay all the cost!!! aucl incidental expent-tcs, a further 
:-11:mssment shall be made to meet the deficit or ad<litionalexpe'ii'se. 

Snch urt er asse!<sment, shall he apportioned, assesRed, levied and 
collected aR provided in the first im1tancc, and on the :-1anu� percent­
age, and ahall be col1ected in one year. 

§ 2 I, ENROLLMENT OF TAX BY cLJmK. J It shall be the duty of
the county clerk to spread on hit- roll the total amount of all the well 
taxes determined upon by the board of a:-::;essment, to l,e assesse<l 
apon any township at large, ai. a part of t.he township tax for the 
year and he shall also spread upon said ro 11 separately, and immedi�t­
tely fol1owing the other (lcscriptiom�, all tracts or µarccls of landi. 
Rpecially assessed for bemifits. and shall place opposite each descrip­
tion the .amount of taxes apportioned thereon for 1mch heuetit�. A II 
wells 8hall be entered �eparatel�·, naming each well. 

§ 22. CoLLECTIO�-'.\IUDE nP.] All taxes asi:;essed under the
provision1:1 of thiR act iihall he col locted l!!..ilir .. _same manner as terri­
torial and other general taxei- arc collecte<l, anu collecting officer!I are 
hereby vested with the same power and authol'ity in the collection of 
such taxeR as a1·e, or may he conferred by law, for collecting general 
taxes. All taxes levied nuder the proviRion� of this act, withall law• 
ful coRts, interest and charges, shall be and remain a perpetual lien 
upon the lands upon which they are assessed, and a personal claim 
against the owner or owners of such lands until they arc paid. 

§ 23. SAt,E FOR DELINQUENCY.] If the taxes levied for the con­
struction of any well are not 1iaid to the county treasurer as provided 

18R9-4 
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herein, he shall proceed to sell the 8aid lantl:s for such taxes at the 
same time and in the same manner in every respect, a1:1 in the' case of 
any other tax and with like effect. 

. § 24. 00.lUt>ENSATlON OF 0F�'[CERS.] The artc:-ian well commi:-1-
s10ner and the members of the board of assessment herein provide<l 
for, shall receive for their services a stun not to excectl three dollars 
p�r day for each day actually and necessarily spent by them iu the 
discharge of their respective duties as hercinbefore described. All

expenses, except on contract for constrncting said well or :-uch water 
courses, shall be paid -out of the general fund of the county on the 
order of the board of cotmty commis:-ioners, as other claims agai11st 
the county are paid; said fund to be reimbursed, out of the first 
money collected under the provisions of snb<livisio11 1 of Rect.ion Ii> 
of this act. 

§ 25. BJ,ANKS DRAWN nv ATTORNBY <m}<1mA1 .. ] It iihall b<' thti
duty of the attorney general to draft a complete set uf all the blank 
forms that may be required under this act, and county clerks arn 
authorized, and it shall be their duty to procure a.t. tho expense of 
their respective counties, the necessary books and blanks to carry out 
tho provisions of this act. 

§ 26. MooE 0'r' PAYMENT TO C0NTJtACTou. I No pn.ymcnt shall be
made to any person contracting to construct or sink n.n a.rte�i:m well

or any water course therefrom under the provisions of this act e.:<· 
cept as follows: One-third of the a.mount to \.,e pa.ill for t.lw entire 
performance of the contract may be paid when 0111.,>--third of said 
work is done; one third of said amount ma,y be paid when t.wo-tbirds 
of said work is completed; but the balmwc of said amount :::hall not 

· be pa.id until sai<l contract bas been fully completed a.nd t,he work
accepted and approved by the artesin.n well commiRRioner. The
said payments shall be ma.de in th(' following nuinnrr: �'he con­
tractor shall make a statement of the amount cla.imecl bv hm1 to he
due under bis contract, and if the same is correct it shaJl be :ipprOYCli
by the artesian well comruissionet· whose duty it shall be to car<'fnlly ex­
amine the work done uncler said contract; said claim so approved, shall
be presented to the board of county commissioners, and if correct t.hey
shall issue county orders or wanants npon the well fuuds of each

particular well, naming it; P-;•01Jidecl, That if the assessment. of taxes
for such well has been divided into installments as provided in this
act said board shall not issue orders payable in a.uy one year for a
larger amount than the said inAt,'\llment. for that year, but shall draw
as near as may be, to the exact amount of Ruch installment. Wh_en
such orders or warrants are!. presente1.l to the county treasurer for
payment, if he has not yet received sufficient funds to pay the same
then such orders may be endorsed and registered as other county
warrn.nts under tbe general law, an<l :-hall bear the same rate of inter­
est as other warrants.

§ 27. DgscRIPTION OF .ASSESSED LANDS FILED WITH REGIS'l'ER­

l.11-:N.] 'l'he clerk of the hoar1l of ai1sessment provided for in this act,
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shall make a statemt..nt of the direct asse:-1:-1ment for benefits made 
against the several pieces and parcels of lands, giving a descript,ion 
of such lands, the amount of the dire.<\t asRessment against 1_\ach

piece or parcel, the name of the well for which the aAHl'Rl:!ment .wa1:1 
made, and shall file the same with the register of dcedi. of said cou11ty 
and the same 1,hall thereafter he a lien upon i.aid land!! to 1:1ecur<> the 
payment of any orders or warrants issued as herein provided; which 
litln may be foreclosed by the holder of such warrantR or or<lers, an<l 
�hall be prior to all other liens except for taxe1,. 

§ 28. WATER COURSE UNOBSTRUCTED, J)U'fY OF OVI<�RSEER Oil'
HIGHWAYS.] It is hereby made the duty of every person through 
whose land any water course constructed under this act may pa�i; to 
keep the same open and unobstructed. On failure so to <lo, any person 
aggrieved may complain to the Overseer of HighwayR in the district 
where such water course is ·situated, and such overseer shall have 
the authority, and it is hereby made his duty, to call out the peri::0111� 
residing in said district who are liable for road t.ax, and open i.aid 
waterway, and the expense thereof i:thall he tmtered by the County 
Clerk as a t.ax against said land. 

§ 29. REPEAL,] All laws heretofore enacted on the t,;ubject. of
Artesian wells are hereby repealed; provided, that all prvcc•edings 
heretofore had and all contracts made under the proviAion8 of existing 
laws on the subject of Artesian wells, are hereby declared t.o l.>t.• valid 
and may be continued and completed under the provisions of this act. 

§ 30. EFFECT WHEN.] This act shall t.ake effect on tlw I i,1,t day
of July, 1889.

Approved March 8th, 1889. 


	Chapter 14



